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Request
• Re  zone  from LI-PAD to

LI-PAD-BIZ

• Initial Site Plan Re vie w

• To a llow for  Live  -Work
Units
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Location
• 4000 b lock of East Palm St

(north sid e )

• 2900-3000 b locks of North
Norfo lk (we st sid e )

• East of Gre e nfie ld  Road

• North of McDowe ll Road
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Zoning
• Current Zoning
 LI-PAD

• Proposed  Zoning
 LI-PAD-BIZ

• Live -Wo rk  Units  p e r m i t t e d  in 
LI district with SUP (approved 
by P&Z Board)
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General Plan
Emp loyme nt
• Provid e  a wid e  rang e  of 

e mp loyme nt op p ortunitie s in 
hig h q uality se tting s

Falcon Fie ld  Sub -Area Plan
• Ensure  an oasis of ab und ant, 

hig h-q uality e mp loyme nt for 
p rofe ssionals, te chnical exp e rts, 
and  hig hly skille d  lab or

Employment

Employment
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Site Photo

Looking  north from Palm Stre e t 6



Site Plan
• Existing 2,885 sq. ft. restaurant

• 3, 2-story, 7,716 sq. ft. Live -
Work Units

• Existing access Palm Street and 
Norfolk

• 91 parking spaces required; 91 
parking spaces provided
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Renderings
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Bonus Intensity Zone (BIZ) Overlay
Development Standard MZO Required BIZ Proposed 

Accessory Outdoor Storage – 
MZO Table 11-7-2, Footnote 5: Accessory outdoor storage permitted 

only if confined to the rear one-half of 
the lot 

Accessory outdoor storage permitted in 
front one-half of lots 2, 3 and 4

Lot Frontage – 
MZO Section 11-30-6(H):

Every lot shall have frontage on a 
dedicated public street unless the lot 
is part of an approved Bonus Intensity 

Zone (BIZ)

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 without frontage on a 
dedicated public street as part of the BIZ 

Overlay

Minimum Site Area (acre) –
MZO Table 11-7-3:

Lot 1
Lot 2
Lot 3
Lot 4

1 acre
1 acre
1 acre
1 acre

0.33 acre
0.18 acre
0.18 acre
0.16 acre
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BIZ Overlay – Cont’d
Development Standard MZO Required BIZ Proposed 

Minimum Lot Width (feet) –
MZO Table 11-7-3:

Lot 1
Lot 2
Lot 3
Lot 4

100 feet
100 feet
100 feet
100 feet

97 feet
65 feet
65 feet
63 feet

Screening – Parking Areas – 
 MZO Section 11-30-9(H)
Parking Areas

Parking areas and drive aisles shall be 
screened from street(s) with masonry 

wall, berm or combination of 
walls/berms and densely planted 

landscaping or "vertical wire trellis 
panels". No more than 40 percent of 
the screening shall be accomplished 

with dense 

Adjacent to Palm Street, up to 100% of 
the screening may be accomplished with 

dense shrubs
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BIZ Overlay – Cont’d
Development Standard MZO Required BIZ Proposed 

Setback of Cross Drive Aisle – 
MZO Section 11-32-4(A): Parking spaces along main drive aisles 

connecting directly to a street shall be 
set back at least 50 feet from the 
property line abutting the street

Parking spaces along main drive aisles 
connecting directly to a street shall be set 

back at least 30 feet, 3-inches from the 
property line abutting the street 

(existing at Palm Street)
Required Landscape Yards –
MZO Section 11-33-3(B)(2)(a)(i):

Non-single residential uses adjacent to 
other non-single residential uses or 
districts –Group C-O-I Development:

- Lots 2, 3 and 4 Common property
lines:

7-foot-wide perimeter landscape yard Minimum 5-foot-wide perimeter 
landscape yard on each side of the 

common property line
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BIZ Overlay – Cont’d
Development Standard MZO Required BIZ Proposed 

Required Landscape Yards –
MZO Section 11-33-3(B)(2)(a)(ii):

Non-single residential uses adjacent to 
other non-single residential uses or 
districts – Non Group C-O-I 
Development:

- North property line (overall site)

- West property line (overall site)

15-foot landscape yard

15-foot landscape yard

Minimum 5 feet, 2-inches landscape yard 
with 2 feet vehicle overhang

0 feet at the northwest corner
(existing)

Minimum 14 feet, 4-inches landscape  
yard with 2 feet of vehicle overhang at 

the adjacent parking spaces
(existing) 13



BIZ Overlay – Cont’d
Development Standard MZO Required BIZ Proposed 

Perimeter Landscape – 
Required Plant Material –
MZO Section 11-33-3(B)(2)(c):

3 non-deciduous trees and 20 shrubs 
per 100 linear feet of adjacent 
property line 

- North property line (overall site)

- West property line (overall site)

11 trees and 69 shrubs
(344 feet of adjacent property line)

10 trees and 65 shrubs
(324 feet of adjacent property line)

2 trees and 81 shrubs

12 trees and 32 shrubs
(existing)
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BIZ Overlay – Cont’d
Development Standard MZO Required BIZ Proposed 

Parking Lot Landscape Islands –
MZO Section 11-33-4(B) Parking lot landscape islands shall be 

installed at each end of a row of stalls 
and in between for maximum 8 

contiguous parking spaces

Parking lot landscape islands shall be 
installed at each end of a row of stalls 

and in between for maximum of 15 
contiguous parking spaces without an 

island
(existing)

15



Citizen Participation
• Not i f ied   p rope rty  owners 

within 1000 feet, HOAs and 
r e g i s t e r e d  n e i g h b o r h o o d s

• Planning staff received one phone 
call - addressed by applicant
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Findings
Comp  lie  s with the 2040 Mesa General Plan
Me e ts  the  re vie w  crite ria  fo r  Site  Plan  Re vie w
Co m p lie s  with  Chap te r  21  o f  the  MZO  fo r  a  BIZ  Ove rlay

Staff recommend s Ap p roval with Cond itions
Planning  and  Zoning  Board  recommend s Ap p roval with Cond itions (5-0)23
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Site Photo

Looking  we st from Norfo lk 7



Landscape Plan
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Special Use Permit (SUP) Criteria – 
Live-Work Units
Se ction 11-31-17 Live -Work Units Crite ria

 Estab lishme nt. Live /Work Units may b e  e stab lishe d  throug h ne w 
construction or throug h the  conve rsion of existing  comme rcial o r 
ind ustrial b uild ing s that we re  d e sig ne d , constructe d  and  re ce ive d  an 
occup ancy p e rmit fo r such non-re sid e ntial use s.

 Allowab le  Use s. Work activitie s in Live -Work Units are  limite d  to  use s as 
p e rmitte d  in the  b ase  zoning  d istrict in which the  Live /Work Units are  
locate d .
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SUP Criteria – Live-Work Units Cont’d

 Sale  o r Re ntal o f Portions o f Unit Prohib ite d . No p ortion of a Live /Work 
Unit may b e  se p arate ly re nte d  or so ld  as a comme rcial sp ace  fo r a 
p e rson or p e rsons no t living  on the  p re mise s, o r as a re sid e ntial sp ace  fo r 
a p e rson or p e rsons no t working  on the  p re mise s.

 Floor Area Distrib ution. At le ast 30 p e rce nt o f the  ne t floor area o f a 
Live /Work Unit must b e  d e sig nate d  for work activitie s. An ap p licant shall 
sub mit a floor p lan of all p rop ose d  units to  the  Planning  Division to  
d e monstrate  comp liance  with this re g ulation.
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SUP- Approval Criteria
Se ction 11-70-5(E) SUP Crite ria

 Pro je ct will ad vance  the  g oals and  ob je ctive s o f the  Ge ne ral Plan and  
o the r City p lan and /or p o licie s;

 Location, size , d e sig n, and  op e rating  characte ristics are  consiste nt with 
the  p urp ose s o f the  d istrict whe re  it is locate d  and  conform with the  
Ge ne ral Plan and  any o the r ap p licab le  City p lan or p o licie s;

 Pro je ct will no t b e  injurious o r d e trime ntal to  the  surround ing  p rop e rtie s, 
the  ne ig hb orhood , o r to  the  g e ne ral we lfare  o f the  City; and

 Ad e q uate  p ub lic se rvice s, p ub lic facilitie s and  p ub lic infrastructure  are  
availab le .
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Renderings
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Elevations
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Elevations
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Preliminary Plat
• 2.3±  acre s in size

• 4 lo ts; 3 tracts for re te ntion,
ing re ss/e g re ss and  p ub lic
utilitie s

• Acce ss Palm Stre e t and  Norfo lk
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